



GAHC030004342025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/38/2025

Sh. Zoramchhana
S/o Lalnunzira(L), Tlangsam, Champhai District

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : None

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI
ORDER

18.07.2025

Admit.

Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor,
Mizoram accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent.

Mr. Zodingsanga, learned counsel who is present in the Court
is appointed as Amicus Curiae to represent the appellant in the
present Criminal Appeal. Call for Trial Court Records from the Court



of learned Judge, Special Court, ND&PS Act, 1985, Aizawl Judicial District, Aizawl in respect of ND&PS Case No. 85/2025 (Ex.Case No. N-33/2025 under Section 21(b) of ND&PS Act, 1985).

Let Registry prepare the paper book after receipt of the Trial Court Records. Let the copy of the appeal memo and the copy of the paper book as and when the same is prepared be furnished to the learned counsels appearing for the appellant as well as the State respondent.

List the matter after preparation of the paper book.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant